

No. 1788-850191

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**NICK NADAULD,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Respectfully submitted,
Counsel for Respondent,
Team 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL’S HOLDING BECAUSE ACCESSING HISTORICAL ALPR RECORDS CONTAINING INTIMATE DETAILS ABOUT NADAULD’S LONG-TERM MOVEMENTS CONSTITUTED A SEARCH AND REQUIRED A WARRANT.....9

A. ALPR Technology Monitors and Stores Detailed Information About One’s Long-Term Physical Movements Beyond What Would Have Been Humanly Possible, Similar to GPS and CSLI Data.....10

B. ALPR Technology Allows Permeating Police Surveillance into the Privacies of Life and Poses Risks of Arbitrary Enforcement, Both of Which Contravenes the Historical Purpose of The Fourth Amendment.13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL’S HOLDING BECAUSE THE OFFICERS’ WARRANTLESS SEARCH AND SEIZURE VIOLATED NADUALD’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....16

A. The Officers’ Entry into Nadauld’s Residence Violated His Fourth Amendment Rights Because the Facts Available to The Officers Did Not Amount to Probable Cause.16

1. The List of Fifty Gun Owners Did Not Create Probable Cause.....17

2. Nadauld’s Nervous Behavior Did Not Amount to Probable Cause.....18

3. The Surveillance Footage of The Fifty Vehicles Leaving Balboa Park Undermined Officers’ Probable Cause Analysis.....19

B. No Exigent Circumstances Were Present to Amount to The Urgency Officers Need For A Warrantless Intrusion..... 19

C. Fruit of the Poisonous Tree Requires Suppression of The Evidence.....22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Williams,
407 U.S. 143 (1972)..... 17, 18

Angello v. United States,
269 U.S. 20 (1925)..... 20

Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 21, 22

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... 13

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) 11, 12, 13

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 13

Delaware v. Prouse,
440 U.S. 648 (1979) 10, 11

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 17, 18

Florida v. J.L.,
529 U.S. 266 (2000)..... 17

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 16

Illinois v. Wardlow,
528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 18

Kentucky v. King,
563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 18, 21, 22

Kirk v Louisiana,
536 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 16, 17

Kyllo v. U.S.,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... *passim*

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U. S. 141 (2013).....	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	17
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	16, 20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	20
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	13
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1081 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 9, 16

Statutes

California Penal Code § 30915..... 3
